ELECTRICAL DESIGN FOR POLICE HEAD QUARTERS
COMPLEX

This thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHAMAD ARIFF BIN KARUDDIN
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Merciful. All praises being to Allah,
lord of the Universe, which also bless and regard to Nabi Muhammad S.A.W. His

companion and the people who follow His path.

I would to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor Ir.
Amir Bin Mohd Saad for professional guidance and full support to complete this paper

successfully.

My deepest appreciations also to my beloved parents,
and my beloved family members for their moral and spiritual

support.

Lastly, I would like to express a million thanks to my understanding friends because of
co-operation and discussion assisting with the idea in developing the project. I also would

like to wish a very thankful for those have been support and giving me encourage.

Thank you very much

Mohamad Ariff Bin Karuddin
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Shah Alam, Selangor.

OCT 2007



ABSTRACT

In building design, electrical installation is important, so that power can be distribute at
each location required. This proposal describes a case study how electrical distribution is
design in a facility. This case study will involve MATLAB program by considering load
estimation, lighting design and cable sizing. Load estimation will involve maximum

demand and total connected load calculation.

This case study involves the design of Police Head Quarters which comprise of meeting
room, general office, lift lobbies and etc. The design of the main switchboard and
distribution board is calculation of installation. Besides, this case study will involve the

earthing installation that means for calculation of conductive protective circuit cable.

Keyword: Illuminance, load estimation, cable sizing, and lighting design



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
Declaration of Original Work

Acknowledgment
Abstract
Table of Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables

Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3

Introduction
Objective of Study
Scope of Work

CHAPTER 2
INSTALLATION CHARACTERISTICS

2.1
2.2
23

24

25

2.6

Maximum Demand

Diversity

Calculation of Cable size

2.3.1 Ambient temperature correction factor
2.3.2  Grouping correction factor

2.3.3 Thermal insulation factor

Voltage Drop Calculation

2.4.1 Voltage drop formula

Protection Against Overload

2.5.1 Required condition for overload protection
Protection against Short Circuit

2.6.1 Required conditions for short circuit protection

Vi

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

Xi

xii

O O o0 X NN SN N AW

ot ek powd
—_—= O



2.7  Circuit Breaker
2.7.1 Miniature circuit breaker
2.7.2 Moulded case circuit breaker
2.7.3 Residual current operated circuit breaker
2.8  PA System
2.8.1 PA Speaker
2.8.2 Audio Signal Processor
2.8.3 Amplifiers
CHAPTER 3
EARTHING INSTALLATION
3.1 Method of System Earthing
3.1.1 Resistance Earthed System
3.1.2 Reactance Earthed System
3.1.3 Solidly Earthed System
3.2 Earthing in Low Voltage System
3.2.1 TT System
3.2.2 TN-S System
3.2.3 TN-C-S System
3.24 TN-Cand IT System
CHAPTER 4
MATLAB PROGRAMMING
4.1 Overview of MATLAB Software
42  M-File Programming
4.3  Mathematical Expression

2.6.2 Adiabitic Equation

vii

12
13
13
14
15
16
17
17
17

18
20
20
20
21
22
22
23
23

24
25
26



