ELECTRICAL DESIGN FOR POLICE HEAD QUARTERS COMPLEX

This thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MOHAMAD ARIFF BIN KARUDDIN
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Merciful. All praises being to Allah,

lord of the Universe, which also bless and regard to Nabi Muhammad S.A.W. His

companion and the people who follow His path.

I would to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor Ir.

Amir Bin Mohd Saad for professional guidance and full support to complete this paper

successfully.

My deepest appreciations also to my beloved parents,

and my beloved family members for their moral and spiritual

support.

Lastly, I would like to express a million thanks to my understanding friends because of

co-operation and discussion assisting with the idea in developing the project. I also would

like to wish a very thankful for those have been support and giving me encourage.

Thank you very much

Mohamad Ariff Bin Karuddin

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Shah Alam, Selangor.

OCT 2007

iv

ABSTRACT

In building design, electrical installation is important, so that power can be distribute at

each location required. This proposal describes a case study how electrical distribution is

design in a facility. This case study will involve MATLAB program by considering load

estimation, lighting design and cable sizing. Load estimation will involve maximum

demand and total connected load calculation.

This case study involves the design of Police Head Quarters which comprise of meeting

room, general office, lift lobbies and etc. The design of the main switchboard and

distribution board is calculation of installation. Besides, this case study will involve the

earthing installation that means for calculation of conductive protective circuit cable.

Keyword: Illuminance, load estimation, cable sizing, and lighting design

٧

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	PAGE		
Dec	iii		
Ack	iv		
Abs	v		
Tab	vi		
List	x		
List	xi		
Abb	xii		
CH	APTER 1		
INT	TRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Objective of Study	2	
1.3	Scope of Work	2	
CHA	APTER 2		
INS'	TALLATION CHARACTERISTICS		
2.1	Maximum Demand 3		
2.2	Diversity 4		
2.3	Calculation of Cable size	6	
	2.3.1 Ambient temperature correction factor	6	
	2.3.2 Grouping correction factor	7	
	2.3.3 Thermal insulation factor	8	
2.4	Voltage Drop Calculation	8	
	2.4.1 Voltage drop formula	9	
2.5	Protection Against Overload	9	
	2.5.1 Required condition for overload protection	10	
2.6	Protection against Short Circuit	11	
	2.6.1 Required conditions for short circuit protection	11	

	2.6.2	Adiabitic Equation	12
2.7	Circuit Breaker		
	2.7.1	Miniature circuit breaker	13
	2.7.2	Moulded case circuit breaker	14
	2.7.3	Residual current operated circuit breaker	15
2.8	PA System		
	2.8.1	PA Speaker	17
	2.8.2	Audio Signal Processor	17
	2.8.3	Amplifiers	17
СНАІ	PTER 3	,	
EART	THING	INSTALLATION	
3.1	Method of System Earthing		
	3.1.1	Resistance Earthed System	20
	3.1.2	Reactance Earthed System	20
	3.1.3	Solidly Earthed System	20
3.2	Earthing in Low Voltage System		
	3.2.1	TT System	22
	3.2.2	TN-S System	22
	3.2.3	TN-C-S System	23
	3.2.4	TN-C and IT System	23
СНАІ	PTER 4	ļ.	
MATI	LAB PI	ROGRAMMING	
4.1	Overview of MATLAB Software		
4.2	M-File Programming		
4.3	Mathematical Expression		